
Standard Form Number: SF-GOOD-48

Revised on: MaY. 2004

Notice of Award

Dear Ms. Beltran:

Wearehappytonoti$youthatyourBiddatedAugust3l,2023fortheSupplyandDelivery
of printed T-Shirts for the ycApr.ogrum witt contiact No. GS-2023-08-049 , for the

contract price equivalent to sixteen liittion one Hundred seventy Three Thousand Nine

Hundred Twenty six & 50/100 p*.o, ? 16,173,926.50) only , as corrected and modified '

You are hereby required to provide within ten (10) days lhe 
performance securis in the form and

the amount stipulateJ in the Instruction, to grio"i, . raiture to provide the performance security

sharl constitute sufficient ground for cance*ation of this award and forfeiture of the bid securiry'

September 7,2023

MS. JOANNA MABELLE M. BELTRAN
JMBEL EnterPrises

Abdullah Kadir Bldg. Pag-Asa

Rawis, LegazPiCitY

Very truly Yours,

E. HAMOR
Cifv MaYor,r''

Conforme:

1\{S. M. BELTRAN

Abdutlah Kadir Bldg. Pag-Asa

Rawis, LegazPiCitY

Date

TY UNIT
|:.*.QC D

liqq,aXi:}ft \-lT t

#,t#{ tryts
ll,.hr-.ffi

s-rP13:"1 is
I @ Br.or t

D
r'.48
,..,..:i:;!d.

\,
ctP,'547Ot2 1 /O6i',1 1 65



C
c.
l-u

o

IJ
Z
Z

Contract Agreement
,Vo. & 2$2i-030-GS

THIS ,EGREE5{ENT made this 8th day of September ,2ff23 between Ma Ester E. Hamor ,

Citl Mayor, City of Sorsogon Philippines ( hereinafter called the " Entity" ) of the one part and Ms'

JSANNA p11BfLLE 1r4 BELTRIN Proprietor of JMBEL Enterprises { hererrafter called the

"Supplier" ) of the other part.

\4HEREAS the Entity invited Bids for certain gods and ancillary services, viz Supp[v and

Delivery of printed r-shirts for the ycAp Frogram and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply

of those goods and serr.ices in the sum of Sixteen Million One Hundred Sevenf Three

Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Six & 50i100 Pesos (P 16,173,926.50) Only (lrereinafter

called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREE1VTENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

In this Agreement words and expressions shall harre the same meaniflgs as are

fespectivel-v assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.

The following documents as required by the 2016 relised Implementing Rules and

Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemsd to form and be read and

construed as integral part of this Agreement, uli.:

Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs)l
i. Schedule of Requirements;
ii. Technical Specifications;
iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and

iv. Supplementat or Bid Butletins, if any

Winning bidder's bid, including the Eiigibiliff requirements, Technical and

Financial Proposals, and all othsr docunilrts or statemsnts submitted;

Bid form, including all the documentslstatements contained in the Bidder's
bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.9.,

Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections

to the bid. if any. resulting from the Procuring Entiry*'s bid evaluation;

Performance Securiff;

Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and

Other contract documents that may tre required b-v existing laws andror the
Procuring Entiff concerned in ttre PBk. Winnins bidder asrees that
additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB
that are subsequently required for suhmission after the contract execution.
such as the Notice to Proceed. Yariation Orders. and Warrantr: Security.
shall likewise form part of the Contract.

In consideration for the surn of Skteen Million One Hundred SevenSt Three
Thous*nd Nine Hun*ed Twenfit Sir & 50/100 Pesos (P 16,173,926.50) Only
or such other sums as may be ascertained, JMBeI Enterprises agrees to Supply
and Delivery of Printed T-Shirts for the YCAP Program in accordance with
hislher/its Bid.

1

2.

1.4
o

a
F
U

t

e4H

a

2

z

t-

t-ie

ll1.

iv.

v,

ka
o

H

3
l-

11.

-)



4. T]he Citv Ga,ernment of Sorsogan agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in

accordance with the tenns of the Bidding'

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in

accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the dry andyear first above written-

M.4. JIM HAT,{OR JAANNA rR4,\'

/ Ctty t\,Iryar

for:

Owner

for:

JMBEL EnterpfisesCITT' GOVER]\{il{ENT OT ,SO^R.SO C,{}N

ACKNOIIII,H}GEhTNT

REITBLIC OF TIIE P}ilLPPIi\ES )
PRO\.,TNCE OF SORSOGON )
CtT}' OF SORSOGON }

BtroRE ]v{Ethis Qfirt da.v 2023 in the City of Sorsogon,

Provrnce of Sorsogon, Philippines. personally appeared

NAh/tE T fuX IDENITFIL]AT ION NLITvBER

I\[A. ESTERE HAT4OR %8-889-852

Known to me to be the sane persons who exectfed the forgourg instrument and

acknowledged to me that the same is &ee and voh:ntary act and deed of the entities which they represent

respectively.

This instrument , is a CONTRACT consisting of two (2) page (exclusive of attachments)

including page on u'hich this acknowledgem ent is written md signed by the parties hereto on the lett
y notarial seal.margin of each and every page thereof and , and sealed rryith m

IN 1\TTNESS the day, the year and place

above written.

GITCTA
6LtOlE

Doc No /O .

Pase No. - {- .

eook I'to. -T+_
Series of lMZ ._

Br*-i?cogag4aAN

, I have

-r 5 y \{{4ltl" ad[lq$r]E)



E

Standard Form Number: SF-GOOD-56
Revised on: I\day 24, 2004

NOTICE TO PROCEED

September 11.2023

N{S. JOANNA I{ABELLE N{. BELTRAN
JMBEL Enterprises
Abdullah Kadir Bldg. Pag-Asa
Rawis, LegazpiCiQ"

Dear h,,Is. Beltran:

The attached Contract Agreement ha'r,ing been approved, notice is hereby given to JMBEL
Enterprises that delivery may commence on the Supply and Deliverl'of Printed T-Shirts for
the YCAP Program , effective on September 8, 2023 .

Llpon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and
conditioas of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknorrutedge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the spacs
prol'ided below. Keep one copy and retum the other to the Cih' Government of Sorsogon.

Veqv truly yours,

.*uM rldil,IOR
/ citytvlayor

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on q'lrt

Name of the Representative of the Bidder:

Authorized Signature:

rlpfr{u
'if,rh',t h,jr'rt{ \.-lf t

fir#rrvril
f?'

SEP t 3 ::_3

ntEtBffiilTi't-rqr
ddtr

Lr,H;,gtl

3 ?\)11

El!*


